
United States of America

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



Docket No. 9300

IN THE MATTER OF
CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY, N.V.,
A FOREIGN CORPORATION,

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY,
A CORPORATION,

AND

PITT - DES MOINES, INC.,
A CORPORATION

RESPONDENTS' REPLY AND CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE BRIEF

PUBLIC RECORD VERSION

October 17, 2003

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OVERVIEW.....	1
I. REPLY TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S RESPONSE BRIEF	
INTRODUCTION TO RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF.....	2
A. COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PRIMA FACIE CASE IS WEAK AT BEST.	4
B. UNDER <i>BAKER HUGHES</i> , RESPONDENTS HAVE FORCEFULLY REBUTTED ANY PRIMA FACIE CASE.	6
1. EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL ENTRY SINCE THE ACQUISITION REBUTS THE PRIMA FACIE CASE.	7
2. EVIDENCE OF LOW ENTRY BARRIERS INTO THESE MARKETS REBUTS THE PRIMA FACIE CASE.	8
(a) Barriers To The LNG Market Are Low.	9
(b) Barriers To The LPG Market Are Low.	12
(c) Barriers To The LIN/LOX Market Are Low.	13
3. EVIDENCE OF CUSTOMER SOPHISTICATION REBUTS COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PRIMA FACIE CASE.	13
4. RESPONDENTS' SHOWING OF SUFFICIENCY REBUTTED ANY PRIMA FACIE CASE. COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S ATTEMPT TO SHIFT THE BURDEN ON THIS ISSUE IS IMPROPER.	15
(a) Respondents Do Not Bear The Burden Of Proving That Entry Will Be Sufficient To Constrain CB&I's Pricing At Levels That Would Have Prevailed Absent The Acquisition.	15
(b) Empirical Evidence Demonstrates That Entry Is Sufficient.	17
(c) Economic Evidence Supports Respondents' Showing Of Sufficiency And Precludes Complaint Counsel From Carrying Its Burden Of Proof.	23
(1) There is no reliable evidence that new entrants have prohibitively higher overall costs.	23
(2) Critical loss analysis shows that CB&I cannot implement price increases in the face of new entry.	25

(3) Complaint Counsel's use of Respondents' statements sheds no light on the sufficiency of entry.....	26
C. COMPLAINT COUNSEL FAILED TO ADDRESS RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS REGARDING REMEDY.....	29
D. COMPLAINT COUNSEL IGNORES KEY EVIDENCE REGARDING THE EXITING ASSETS DEFENSE.....	30
II. RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S CROSS-APPEAL	
INTRODUCTION TO RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S CROSS-APPEAL.....	32
A. COMPLAINT COUNSEL HAS FAILED TO PRESENT ANY CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS.....	33
1. COMPLAINT COUNSEL HAS NOT PRESENTED CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF ANTI-COMPETITIVE CONDUCT.....	33
(a) Complaint Counsel Has Not Presented Any Credible Evidence Of Collusion.....	33
(b) Complaint Counsel Has Not Presented Any Credible Evidence Of Price Increases.....	34
(1) The Memphis LNG projects provide no evidence of anticompetitive effects.....	35
(2) Projects for Linde and Praxair provide no evidence of anticompetitive effects.....	36
(3) The Spectrum Astro project provides no evidence of price increases.....	37
(4) The Cove Point project provides no evidence of anticompetitive effects.....	38
(5) The CMS and Southern LNG projects provide no evidence of anticompetitive effects.....	38
(6) The [xx] projects provide no evidence of anticompetitive effects.....	40
(7) Projects for [xxxxxx] provide no evidence of anticompetitive effects.....	41

2. CONTRARY TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S CLAIMS, THE ALJ PROPERLY EXCLUDED EVIDENCE REGARDING ALLEGED ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT..... 42

3. COMPLAINT COUNSEL IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTS TO SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF REGARDING ITS ALLEGATIONS OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS..... 43

B. COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S PROPOSED REMEDY IS OVERBROAD, WHOLLY UNSUPPORTED BY RECORD EVIDENCE, AND ITS POTENTIAL EFFECTS ARE UNKNOWN..... 45

1. THE PROPOSED ORDER IS OVERBROAD..... 45

2. THE PROPOSED ORDER IS THE LATEST VERSION OF A CONSTANTLY-CHANGING COLLECTION OF PROPOSED REMEDIAL MEASURES..... 47

3. THE EVIDENCE INDICATES THAT THE PROPOSED ORDER WILL NOT ONLY BE INEFFECTIVE, BUT THAT IT WILL HARM THE VERY CUSTOMERS IT IS INTENDED TO PROTECT..... 49

(a) The Portion Of The Proposed Order That Mandates Divestiture Of Employees Is Unsupported By The Evidence..... 50

(b) The Portion Of The Proposed Order That Mandates The Assignment Of Contracts Is Unsupported By The Evidence..... 52

(c) The Portion Of The Proposed Order That Mandates Divestiture Of Confidential Information Is Unsupported By The Evidence..... 56

(d) The Portion Of The Proposed Order That Requires CB&I To Provide Transitional Assistance Is Unsupported By The Evidence..... 57

4. THE PROPOSED ORDER PRESENTS SEVERE OBSTACLES TO CB&I'S ABILITY TO BE A LOW-COST COMPETITOR..... 57

CONCLUSION 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	52
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	48
<i>In re Ekco Products Co.</i> , 65 F.T.C. 1163 (1964).....	55
<i>F.T.C. v. Heinz</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>F.T.C. v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7
<i>F.T.C. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>F.T.C. v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	49
<i>Fruehauf Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Lenox, Inc.</i> , 73 F.T.C. 578 (1968).....	43, 44
<i>New York v Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	17
<i>Olin Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>In re Olin Corporation</i> , 113 F.T.C. 400 (1990).....	29
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 309 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	52

<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> 731 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	49
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	45, 51, 54
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	47
<i>United States v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 968 (E.D. Iowa 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	49
<i>United States v. Phillipsburg National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 399 U.S. 350 (1970)	5
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Ward Baking Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 327 (1964)	49
<i>Utah Public Serv. Comm'n v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 464 (1970)	52

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 18	46
F.T.C. Rule 3.41 (c)	49
F.T.C. Rule 3.52 (d)	1

F.T.C. Rule 3.54 (c)50, 52

MISCELLANEOUS

In re Automatic Data Processing, Inc.,
No. 9282 (Oct. 29, 1997)51, 56

In re MSC Software Corp.,
No. 9299 (Oct. 28, 2002)51, 56

Baker, Jonathan B., *Respondents to Developments in Economics and the Courts: Entry in
the Merger Guidelines*, Antitrust L.J. 189 (Autumn 2003)17

Posner, Richard, *Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective*9

Scheffman, David T. and Coleman, Mary T., *Current Economic Issues at the FTC*11

Stigler, G.J., *The Organization of Industry* (1968)9

von Weizsacker, C.C., *Barriers to Entry* (1980)9

Merger Guidelines, § 2.133
